

To Be Argued By:
Kathleen M. Sullivan
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION — SECOND DEPARTMENT



DEAN G. SKELOS, as a duly elected member
of the New York State Senate,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

DAVID A. PATERSON, as Governor of the State of New York,
RICHARD RAVITCH, as Lieutenant Governor of the State of New York,
and LORRAINE CORTES-VAZQUEZ, as Secretary
of State of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellants.

Case No.
2009-06673

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
212-849-7000

and

JASPAN SCHLESINGER HOFFMAN LLP
300 Garden City Plaza
Garden City, New York 11530
516-746-8000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENT HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED HIS STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION.....	2
A. Respondent Fails To Allege Any Direct Or Personal Injury	2
B. Respondent Fails to Refute The Attorney General’s Exclusive Standing To Challenge Title To Public Office By Way Of A <i>Quo Warranto</i> Proceeding	5
II. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD BE VACATED.....	8
A. Respondent Has Not Shown Likelihood Of Ultimate Success On The Merits	9
1. The Constitution Does Not Mandate That Vacancies In the Office of Lieutenant Governor Be Permanent.....	9
2. Respondent Misstates The Meaning Of <i>Ward v. Curran</i>	13
3. Article XIII, § 3 Does Not Prevent The Governor From Appointing A Lieutenant Governor Pursuant To POL § 43.....	15
4. Respondent’s Additional Statutory And Policy Arguments Are Unavailing	17
5. Neither The Failure By Prior Governors To Assert Their Authority Nor Historical Law Reform Discussions Can Decide The Questions Presented By This Appeal.....	19
B. Respondent Has Failed To Demonstrate Irreparable Harm	23
C. Respondent Has Not Shown The Balance Of The Equities Clearly Favors Injunctive Relief	24

III. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS ILLEGAL UNDER CPLR
§ 631127

CONCLUSION29

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Boryzewski v. Brydges</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 361 (1975)	2
<i>Colella v. Board of Assessors of the County of Nassau</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 401 (N.Y. 2000)	3
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	3, 4
<i>Cullam v. O'Mara</i> , 43 A.D.2d 140 (2d Dep't 1973)	7
<i>Delgado v. Sutherland</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 420 (N.Y. 2002)	6, 8
<i>Donnelly v. Roosevelt</i> , 259 N.Y.S. 355 (N.Y. Sup 1932)	29
<i>Dykeman v. Symonds</i> , 54 A.D.2d 159 (4th Dep't 1976)	6
<i>Felice v. Berger</i> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 502 (2d Dep't 1992)	8
<i>Felice v. Swezey</i> , 278 A.D. 958 (2d Dep't 1951)	7
<i>LaPolla v. DeSalvatore</i> , 490 N.Y.S.2d 396 (4th Dep't 1985)	7, 8
<i>MacAdams v. Cohen</i> , 246 A.D. 361 (1st Dep't 1932)	19
<i>In Re Mitchell</i> , 178 A.D. 690 (2d Dep't 1917)	16, 19
<i>Morris v. Cahill</i> , 469 N.Y.S.2d 231 (3d Dep't 1983)	6
<i>Mtr. of Mitchell v. Boyle</i> , 219 N.Y. 242 (1916)	16
<i>New York Central Railway Co. v. Lefkowitz</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 305 (N.Y. 1963)	29, 30
<i>O'Connell v. Corscadden</i> , 243 N.Y. 86 (N.Y. 1926)	19

<i>People ex rel. Derby v. Board of State Canvassers</i> , 84 Sickels 461 (N.Y. 1891)	30
<i>People ex rel. Earwicker v. Dillon</i> , 38 A.D. 539 (2d Dep't 1899)	18
<i>People ex rel. Lynch v. Budd</i> , 114 Cal. 168 (Cal. 1896)	17
<i>People ex rel. Requa v. Noubrand</i> , 32 A.D. 49 (2d Dep't 1998)	6
<i>People v. Delgado</i> , 767 N.Y.S.2d 124 (2d Dep't 2003)	7
<i>People v. Pizzaro</i> , 552 N.Y.S.2d 816 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1990)	6
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3, 4
<i>Rohrer v. Dinkins</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 180 (N.Y. 1973)	17
<i>Schlobohm v. Municipal Housing Authority for City of Yonkers</i> , 270 A.D. 1022 (2d Dep't 1956)	7
<i>Silver v. Pataki</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 532 (N.Y. 2001)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Smith v. Dillon</i> , 44 N.Y.S.2d 719 (3d Dep't 1943)	18
<i>State ex rel. Trauger v. Nash</i> , 66 Ohio St. 612 (Oh. 1902)	17
<i>Sulli v. Board of Sup'rs of Monroe County</i> , 24 Misc. 310 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1960)	19
<i>Trounstine v. Britt</i> , 163 A.D. 166 (1st Dep't 1914)	16
<i>Urban Justice Center v. Pataki</i> , 38 A.D.3d 20 (1st Dep't 2000)	4, 5
<i>Ward v. Curran</i> , 44 N.Y.S.2d 240 (3rd Dep't), aff'd, 291 N.Y. 642 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wein v. Comptroller</i> , 413 N.Y. 633 (N.Y. 1979)	2
<i>Wilson v. Cheshire</i> , 254 N.Y. 640 (N.Y. 1930)	16

<i>Wing v. Ryan</i> , 255 A.D. 163 (3d Dep’t 1938).....	19
--	----

Rules/Statutes

CPLR Article 5.....	31
CPLR § 6311	<i>passim</i>
CPLR Article 7.....	13
N.Y. Const. Article IV § 1	10, 16
N.Y. Const. Article IV § 5	11, 19
N.Y. Const. Article IV § 6	10, 11, 12
N.Y. Const. Article VI § 24	19
N.Y. Const. Article XIII § 3	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

The Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government, <i>Gubernatorial Succession and the Powers of the Lieutenant Governor: A Public Forum</i> , (May 29, 2008) ..	28
Robert A. Carter, <i>New York State Constitution: Sources of Legislative Intent</i> Article XIII (2d ed. 2001)	17
